
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 485 of the Regular Session 

*JNL289* 03/08/2021 9:47:59 AM JNL289 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  SENATE BILL 493 3 

 4 

By: Senator B. Ballinger 5 

By: Representative Gazaway 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO ACTS 2019, 9 

NO. 1089, § 9-31-503; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.  10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

TO MAKE TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS TO ACTS 14 

2019, NO. 1089, § 9-31-503. 15 

 16 

 17 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 18 

 19 

 SECTION 1.  Acts 2019, No. 1089, § 9-31-503, is amended to read as 20 

follows: 21 

 9-31-503.  Rulemaking authority — Implementation process. 22 

 The Division of Youth Services: 23 

 (1)(A)  Shall shall promulgate rules for implementing this subchapter., 24 

and 25 

   (B)  When adopting the initial rules to implement this 26 

subchapter, the final rule shall be filed with the Secretary of State for 27 

adoption under § 25-15-204(f): 28 

    (i)  On or before January 1, 2020; or 29 

    (ii)  If approval under § 10-3-309 has not occurred 30 

by January 1, 2020, as soon as practicable after approval under § 10-3-309. 31 

   (C)  The division shall file the proposed rule with the 32 

Legislative Council under § 10-3-309(c) sufficiently in advance of January 1, 33 

2020, so that the Legislative Council may consider the rule for approval 34 

before January 1, 2020; and 35 

  (2)  May may consult with the Division of Elementary and 36 



  SB493 

 

 2 03/08/2021 9:47:59 AM JNL289 

 

 

Secondary Education Department of Education and make use of Department of 1 

Education Division of Elementary and Secondary Education resources in order 2 

to implement this subchapter.  3 

 4 

 5 

APPROVED: BECAME LAW ON 3/25/21 WITHOUT THE GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE. 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

