Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 485 of the Regular Session

1	A D:11	
2		CT11. TT DY11. 400
3		SENATE BILL 493
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		,
10	, ,	
11 12		
13	G 1.44	
14		
15		
16	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
17		
18		S:
19		
20	20 SECTION 1. Acts 2019, No. 1089, § 9-31-503, is amended	to read as
21	21 follows:	
22	9-31-503. Rulemaking authority — Implementation process	<u>s</u> .
23	The Division of Youth Services+	
24	24 (1)(A) Shall shall promulgate rules for implementing the	his subchapter.
25	25 <u>and</u>	
26	26 (B) When adopting the initial rules to imp	lement this
27	27 subchapter, the final rule shall be filed with the Secretary	of State for
28	28 adoption under § 25-15-204(f):	
29	29 (i) On or before January 1, 2020; or	
30	30 (ii) If approval under § 10-3-309 had	s not occurred
31	31 by January 1, 2020, as soon as practicable after approval unde	e r § 10-3-309.
32	32 (C) The division shall file the proposed re	le with the
33	33 Legislative Council under § 10-3-309(c) sufficiently in advance	ce of January 1,
34	34 2020, so that the Legislative Council may consider the rule for	ə r approval
35	35 before January 1, 2020; and	
36	36 (2) May may consult with the Division of Elements	arv and

1	Secondary Education Department of Education and make use of Department of
2	Education Division of Elementary and Secondary Education resources in order
3	to implement this subchapter.
4	
5	
6	APPROVED: BECAME LAW ON 3/25/21 WITHOUT THE GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE.
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30 31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	